GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKT]I,
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT & GANGA REJUVENATION
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 558
ANSWERED ON 07.02.2022

NATIONAL POLICY FOR NATURAL AND MAN-MADE WATER BODIES

558 # Ch. Sukhram Singh Yadav Shri Vishambhar Prasad Nishad
Shri Ram Nath Thakur Smt. Chhaya Verma

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is contemplating on formulating any National policy toward protecting natural and man-made step wells, ports, ponds, tanks or lakes; and

(b) whether Government has undertaken any study in the country to ascertain the number of step wells, ports, ponds, tanks or lakes which are illegally encroached upon during last one decade, the details thereof, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI BISHWESWAR TUDU)

(a) No specific National policy toward protecting natural and man-made step wells, ports, ponds, tanks or lakes is being contemplated. At present, the National Water Policy - 2012 is in effect, which contains provisions regarding conservation of water bodies like rivers, lakes, tanks, ponds etc. The National Water Policy has been sent to all States/ UTs for appropriate action. Further, the Archaeological Survey of India (ASI) takes up the works as per National Conservation Policy 2014 for renovation and restoration of all the monuments under ASI including natural and man made step wells, ports, pond, tanks or lakes.

(b) Water being a State subject, steps for augmentation, conservation and efficient management of water resources are primarily undertaken by the respective State Governments. In order to supplement the efforts of the State Governments, Central Government provides technical and financial assistance to them through various schemes and programmes. Central Government has not undertaken any specific study in the country to ascertain the number of step wells, ports, ponds, tanks or lakes which are illegally encroached upon during last one decade.
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